RESOLUTION 2018-31

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE SOUTH FORESTVALE RURAL IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT NO. 2015-7

WHEREAS, the South Forestvale Rural Improvement District No. 2015-7 (the
District) was created July 14, 2015, through the adoption of Resolution 2015-98, for the
purpose of funding maintenance of roadways within the South Forestvale No. 2
Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, a petition to amend the District for the purpose of improving
roadways within the South Forestvale No. 2 Subdivision was received by the
Community Development and Planning Department, and the petition was signed by
70% of owners of benefited lots within the District boundary; and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the County Commission to follow the public process
for creating a RID when a petition has been received to amend the scope of service of
the RID; and

WHEREAS, the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners (Commission)
adopted Resolution 2018-18 of Intention to Amend the South Forestvale Rural
Improvement District No. 2015-7 on April 19, 2018; and

WHEREAS, notice of the passage of Resolution 2018-18 was mailed to property
owners and persons with interest in property within the district, and published in the
local newspaper in accordance with 7-12-2105, MCA, and 7-1-2121, MCA; and

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2018, the Commission held a public hearing and
proceeded to hear all protests, comments, and other matters relating to the district, and
determined that the boundaries and method of assessment are equitable; and

WHEREAS, no letters of protest have been received by the County, and it was
determined that there was not sufficient protest to bar proceedings as per 7-12-2112,
MCA; and

WHEREAS, the designated items set forth in Section 7-12-2103(2), MCA, are as
follows:

(a) The designated number of the District remains as 2015-7.

(b) The roads to be improved and maintained within the unchanged boundary of
the District are shown on Exhibit “A”

: NTY
B: M54 P: 2356 cou .
3212229%22%18 02:2¢ PM Pages: ngzisT& léle:ri. M?
paulette DeHart Clerk & Recorder.

0 RN L L R AT AT,



(c) The amended general character of improvements includes, but is not limited
to, the construction of 3" asphait pavement, chip seal surfacing and crushed
base course, as detailed on Exhibit “B.”

The amended general character of maintenance includes, but is not limited to,
snow plowing, crack sealing, street sweeping, saving for a future chip seal,
and miscellaneous expenses, as detailed on Exhibit “C”.

(d) The County Engineer or a designee is the engineer to have charge of the
work. The estimated construction cost to finance said improvements is
$133,460.14, and the estimated annual cost of said maintenance is
$2,851.47. To defray the costs of improvements and maintenance, each
benefited lot is to be levied a 10-year debt service assessment of $887.71
and an ongeoing maintenance assessment of $149.70 per year until modified
by resolution, as detailed on Exhibit “D".

(e) Costs shall be assessed equally, as described in Section 7-12-2151(d), MCA:
“each lot, tract, or parcel of land in the district may be assessed an equal
amount based upon the total cost of the improvements [and maintenance]”.

(f) Pursuant to Section 7-12-2103(2), MCA, “if an increase occurs in the number
of benefitted lots, tracts, or parcels within the boundaries of the [amended]
district during the term of the bonded indebtedness, the assessment per lot,
tract, or parcel then in the district will be recalculated as provided in [Section]
7-12-21561(4)°, MCA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission does hereby
amend the South Forestvale Rural Improvement District No. 2015-7 for the purpose of
equitably funding improvements and maintenance for roadways within the South
Forestvale No. 2 Subdivision.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Lewis and Clark County Department of
Public Works is authorized and responsible for coordinating improvements detailed on
Exhibit “B" and maintenance detailed on Exhibit “C” for roadways within the district as
shown on Exhibit “A”.

DATED this L&’lbﬁ day of (k’/(;u’(\)( , 2018.

LEWISAND CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Y J : ‘s'.f:'{

=

Andy |'(untlhausen’1 Ch at \lﬁan' A

i




ATTEST:

Dmu& Qe

Paulette J. DeHart, Clerk of Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e

County Attorney’s Office

Attachments:

Exhibit “A”
Exhibit “B”
Exhibit “C”
Exhibit “D"



Exhibit "A": South Forestvale Rural Improvement District Boundaries and Serviced Roads

Legend

5 r/
£ o
= c
g
ScrbnerRd @
&
£
s
Hiy ﬂ’r
\ ~
194
$
=
=
2
g
S
g
lue Moon Rd
Ia)
§
k=)
=
:
o
&
/‘\
MillRd !
0 150 300 600
M Feet
=== Roads Serviced by RID Unpaved N
Paved Driveway Map Created: 4/11/18

D RID Boundary

E Parcel Boundaries

Community Development and Planning
Lewis and Clark County, Montana

+




T7101 133roud

uuaauibu3 uopongsuoy g ubrsag

[Eoang
00005} &1 [ouoD Jwel]
98" ¥Ry %¥ soueInsu| % Bujpuog 'uonezyqoy
ar LEL'ZL) [Eong
987¢6L'0L  %0L Aouebuguon
09°826°L0L TYLOL NOILDNHLSNOD
- 00°0¢ (o) AS 0 |eABID Yoeoxddy
- 0c'oe @ AD 0 85In0) eseq paysnin .9
000LZZL  000E @ AD 0v  esinod aseq peysnig g
09’8120l 01T @ AS 998’y |eeg dyD
00°005'6.  00'00) ] SNO.L G682  Jeydsy
0 0 0 0 0 L0 998'y g6, | gog'v | €£88'L STVLOL
091 0 091 09 ¥Z (z} seyoeoiddy panred 4] LOOJ JUBDS8ID
9L 181 3 181 0L ¥z peayslueH LOOW anjg
8L 106 Zst 106 | see [ PUR 3 0 UoOW Juadsely 10 Uacy anig
6 LiL 6l LL | ool oL %08 [Iepy JQ oo Juedsal)
POE 105'8 265 05 | gieL [ ve 18UqUDE ) Py (N 40 Uco Jueases)
AD AS suojlew | AS | 1984 | 1884 sy peoy Bupey
osnod |leeg diyo| yeydsy £ wbus | wipim lased
aseg
paysrun)
£
4102 ‘2) 1equimaeq ajeq
juewaaosdw) jeydsy PIORIYM BSSBI
ALVIILSI SMAOM Dand

Aunod yre3 puy Simag

SLNIAIAOHJINI AVOR (STLV1ST LHOMNCGOW) ‘Il TTYALSIMOL HLNOS 5.8, LIFIHXT




1oL Polid

994 UCRRNSILILDY %G
TV.LOL NOLLONHISNGD
0E'ErE S0°0 L ] AS 898y osiy Alenuuy  65-££9'1$ m ejako 1eek £ Aq jR1'SER’ LIS 511569 jwas diy je10) ejoN
a6l ] L (7] AS 008’y  Gudeems Joeng
00°ZPE 00’z L D 41 LiL [EBg YoBL)
BSEEO'L  SEZ ab @ AS 908’y  |ees dmyp
11:9234 00 € B s 998'v _Bumaid moug
Jes, Jod
sau]
298 998"y LiL 998'y | 908y o6R'y | £88'3 STVIOL
puncs B winj peep| .
880°L 8801 [ 880'L 880°L 880°'L | 80F | vz | Jewley sepripu) 3 uoop juscsain g USo eng
0 .
Ll LIl 0 [ 5] vt | ook [ %09 B g Uoop Jusdsesn
0
1998 199 ZEL 190°E 199' 98'e (S8 | ¥ JBuqpos o} i Q1 uoojy Juessaiy
fese.g) ‘ebeuleiq Budeamg | J1eeg [ AS'ERS |  AS AS | 1984 | ey spn peoy
‘Buikeidg paspp ‘subis - snosuejisasyy 18al|g Forly dujo Buimord wpBue | wpian
MOLL
2102 ‘2| Jequedeq ejeq eauBUSU[EN Neydsy
PIOBIYA, BESSL SIBUINST SOM J1IGnd JONYNILNIVIA
SAUOM DTTENd D #T LIVHdSY (831V1S3 LHOITNOOW) Il I TYALSIHOLA HLNOS fud. LIGIHXT

e e e L L LT E—




I Exhibit "D" Estimated Assessments, South Forestvale RID Amendment

Construction
Construction Contingency (10%)

Mobilization, Insurance & Bonding (4%)
Traffic Control

Design & Construction Engineering (13%)
Total Estimated Construction Cost
RID Reserve (5%) MCA 7-12-2181 & 7-12-2182

Total Estimated Loan Amount

Value of Loan $140,484.36
Period (years) 10
Payments per Period I
Interest Rate (7-12-2176) 4.50%
Number of Assessments 20

$101,928.60
10,192.86

T 112,121.36

$4,484.86
$1,500.00
118,106.32

15,353.82

$133,460.14

7,024.22

-$140,484.36

Total Int
Total Princ
Total

ANNUAL ESTIMATED IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT

$37,058.12

$140.484.36
8177.542.48

S887.71

[Payment Number Jinterest Payment [Principal Payment| T otal Payment JAmount ﬁajning

140,484.36
1 6,321.80 11,432.45 17,754.25 129,051.91
2 5,807.34 11,946.91 17,754.25 117,104.99
3 5,269.72 12,484,52 17,754.25 104,620.47
4 4,707.92 13,046.33 17,754.25 91,574.15
5 4,120.84 13,633.41 17,754.25 77,940.73
6 3,507.33 14,246.91 17,754.25 63,693.82
7 2,866.22 14,888.03 17,754.25 48,805.79
8 2,196.26 15,557.99 17,754.25 33,247.81
9 1,496.15 16,258.10 17,754.25 16,989.71
10 764.54 16,989.71 17,754.25 0.00
11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total $37.058.12 314048436 $177.542.48

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE
Snow Plowing $437.94
Chip Seal Savings (7 years) $1,633.59
Crack Seal $342.00
Street Sweeping $194.64
Misc. $243.30
Sub Total $2,851.47
5% Admin. Fee (not to exceed $500) $142.57
Total Annual Maintenance Fee $2,994.04
ANNUAL ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT $149.70

TOTAL ANNUAL ESTIMATED ASSESSMENT

EL037.41



